EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Pageiof2
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1125-EAQ-E  TCEQ ID: RN105474183 CASE NO.: 40008
RESPONDENT NAME: Place Properties Development Services, LLC

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGRELD ORDER _FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER __ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
_ AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) _ INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
___WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
- MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE X EDWARDS AQUIFER

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: High View Place, located at the southeast corner of Chase Hill Boulevard and
Babcock Road, Bexar County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Multi-family residential construction site

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes _  No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is no vecord of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location,

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 6, 2010, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms, Cheryl Thompson, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 3, MC R-04,
{(817) 588-5886; Ms, Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr, Dan Fitzpatrick, Executive Vice President-PSG, Place Properties Development Services, LLC, 3445
Peachtree Road Northeast, Suite 1400, Atlanta, Georgia 30326
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-0Bfapp-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Place Properties Development Services, L1.C

DOCKET NO.: 2010-1125-EAQ-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
_ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: May 4, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: June 17, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failed to obtain approval of a
modification to a Water Pollution
Abatement Plan (“WPAP”} prior to
constructing the modification, Specifically,
it was observed during the investigation that
a covered parking lot had been constructed
prior to the modification being approved [30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 213.4(a)(1) and (j) and
WPAP 13-08030602 Standard Conditions
No. 4].

2) Failed to maintain permanent best
managenient practices after construction
and maintain the sand filter basin, in
accordance with the May 21, 2008 approval
letter, Specifically, the sand basin contained
trash, debris and rocks. The sand layer was.
not leveled, voids were noted near the
polyvinyl chloride (“PVC”) pipes and the
edge of the basin and the discharge pipe had
sediment inside the pipe and the valve
appeared to be closed [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE
§ 213.4 (k) and WPAP 13-08030602
Standard Conditions No. 15].

3) Failed te comply with the conditions of
the approved WPAP by failing to construct
the sand filter hasin as represented in its
application. Specifically, the vertical clean
out pipe was perforated and the approved
plan requires a solid vertical clean out pipe
[30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 213.4 (k) and WPAP
13-08030602 Special Conditions I].

Total Assessed: $2,650

Total Deferred: $530
X Expedited Settlement

_ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0

Total Paid to General Revenue:
$2,120

Compliance History Classification:
Person/CN — Average
Site/RN ~ Average

Major Source: _ Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Site;

a. On May 13, 2010, replaced the
perforated vertical pipe with solid PVC

pipe;

h. On May 17, 2010, obtained approval
of a modification to the WPAP for the
construction of the covered parking
lot; and

. On August 2, 2010, submitted
docnmentation showing the debris and
rocks were removed from the sand
filter basin; sediment was removed
from the discharge pipe valve; the
valve was opened and new sand was
added to level the basin to prevent the
voids.

execsun/3-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: Edward Aquifer Registration No. 13-08030602



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent, Ref. No. |RN1,05474183

| Facility/Site Region[13-San Antonio . ] Major/Minor Source[Minar

i Enf /Case ID No. 40008 - - No. of Violations|3
B oL e Order Type|1680

Docket No.|2010-1125-EAD-E L
Media Program(s)|Edwards Agilfer:. - ... Government/Non-Profit[No

Multi-Media[ - . T Enf. Coordinator[Cheryl THgmpson

EC's Team [Enforcement Team 3
Admin, Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calculat|on Sectlon

$3,000

$350

$0

efit = a e
Total EB Amounts
Approx. Cost of Compliance

$2,650

$0

nalty by the indicted percentaqe (Enter number only; e.a. 20 for'ZO% reduct!on )

Notes ‘ _ Deferral offered for exped|ted settlement.

$2,120
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i
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i
i
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Req.

Screening Date 12-ul-2010 Doclket No. 2010-1125-EAQ-E

Respondent. Place Properties Development Services, LLC Policy Revision 2 (Septembar 2002} |

_ G_'EI_SZG‘: IDNO. 40008 PCW Revision October 30, 2008%

Ent. Reference No. RN105474183 '
Media [Statute] eEdwards Aquifer
Enf. Coordinato#: Cheryl Thompson

7 o Compliance History Worksheet
w5 Gompliante History-Site: Enhancament: (Sultotaliz : SRR R e
Component Number of... Enter Number Here Adjust.
i Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current| o 0%
NOVs enforcermnent actlon (number of NOVs meeting criteria ) : °
Other written NOVs : 0 | 0%
Any agreed final enforcement crders centaining a denial of liability (number of | - o - 0%
orders meeting criteria) : S °
Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agresd final enforcement orders|
without a denlal of liabillty, or default orders of this state or the federal|..

: - : 9] 0%
|government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders Issued by the|. - :
|commission 1
]Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing ajf

_ |denial of liabllity of this state or the federal government {number of judgements f 0 0%
Juc?%mentst {or consent decrees meeting criteria }
4 Consant _
an-Dec?'ezs Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-|
Jladjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denlal of liability,| 0 0%
{of this state or the federal government 7
Convictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of '__ 0 0% :
Emisslons |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) 1 0 1 0% i
|Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the| - : :
|Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature,| 0] 0%
Audite 1995 (nurnber of audits for which notices were submitted) : e
udits 7 o
- |Disclosures of viclations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety|,
1Aaudit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which{ VI 0%
|violations were disclosed ) L ]
Plaase Enter Yes or No
1Environmental management systems In place for one year or more : No | 0%
{Voluntary en-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director 3- No : 0%
Other under a special asslstance program ] 0
' |Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 1 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal] - No o 0%
jgovernment environmental requirements : R °

= L Rep:

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) 0%

eativiglator {Subtotal 3) - i

i>> _Compliance History:

No - ] ' Adjustment Percentage {Subtotal 3) | 0%

erson; Classification: (Subto!

Average Performar | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0%

‘»> Conmpliance History Suniniary - = o - ' S i

Compliance _
History No adjustinentifor CompliangeHistory.
Notes : .

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | 0%




E - - Sereening:Date 12-Jul-2010 i ciDocketiNay 2010-1125-EAQ-E :
; Respondent Place Properties Development Servlces, LLC Policy Revision 2 (Septamber 2002}
: PCV/ Revislon October 30, 2008 |

. RN105474183
| Edwards Aquifer

if-Coord F_Cheryl Thompson 1
Violation Number[ .. 1 )
Rule Cite(s)| 30Tex. A:djfhln.,‘:'(".:dde § 213.4.(-%)(1) and (j) and Water Pollution Abatement Plan

. {"WPAP") 13-08D30602 Standard Conditicns No, 4

ipailed to ob' ' ..-approval ot medlflcatlon to.a WPAP prior to ‘constructing the
Violation Description modifleation: Spicifically, it was observed during the investigation that a covered
parking lot had haén constructed prior to the modiflcation being approved.

H
i

Base Penalty| $16_'66("ﬁ

Health-Matt
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall o A T T
Potential

Bl Percent

Minor:

" v " ] " H - " Percent E__ 100/01

100 % of the. rule requirement was.not met, . {

Adjustinent] $9,000]

E;jNumber of violatlon days

mark only one
wilh an x

Violation Base Penaltﬂ $1,000C

ecariimended from the p

lad of-May 4 2010 {date of Investlgatlon) to May
10-(date of:approval of -

he: modificatlon to the WPAP).

o] Reduiction

50
Before NQV _ NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer i

Extracrdinary

Ordinary| N ;
: N/AIL .. % Jitmark with x) ;
: Notes The Respondent does net meet the goed faith criteria for :

this violation,

Violation Subtotal $1 000

Estimated EB Amount|

$2

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {(adjusted for limits){

Violation Final Penalty Total{




i

i 'Dé|’aiéd"i,C"6ét§"i

Equipment
Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/bisposal
Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

. Avoided:Costs.

Risposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs {3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

$1 150 4 May- 2010

17 Mgg ;010

Est\mated cost ($650. mad! ification fee arid $500- for the cost of the: application} to:ebtalm approval of the
mediflcation before construction actlvity began. Date reguired is thie:Investigation: date Final-dateis the

date of comp!lance.

. -ANNUALIZE [1]:avoide bsts?b.e“ﬁore;e_nt,enlnﬁ;.itgm'5( XCH
. ) ).-0.00 -1

2000 40

300 $0

: 0.00: 30

ool g0

0,00 30

0,00 $0

$1,150]

$2]

i




Screening Date 12-10-2010 " Docket No. 2010-1125-EAQ-E EPEW ™

Matrix
Notes

GEoU R

Reg Ent.-Refe ens

V:olatlon Nu'mber

Violation Description| sandilayer was rotleveled, voids were noted near the polyviny} chloride ("Pve")

.-Rggpengltant Place Properties Development Services, LLC Foltcy Ruvision 2 (Seplember 2002}
“CaseT 40008 PCW Revision Gotober 30, 2008 !
~RN105474183
14 tute] - Edwards Aqulifer

Cheryl Thompson

Rule Cite(s) 5 Tex, Adimin. Code § 213.4(K) and WPAP
13- 08030602 Standard Cendit!ons Ko, 15

' Failed to maintaln permanent best _rnanag_eme,nt;pra,ct ces ("BMPs") after
constfiiction, Specifically, the sand basin contalned trash, debrls and rocks, Thé

pipes and the edge of the basin andithe discharge pipe had sediment Inside the pipe i
and the valve appeared to be closed.

Base Penalty $10,000]

- BrGpett

rm

Release Major Moderate Miner )
Actuall . s N
Potentiall X P Percent | 10%
Fammiatic Matrix '

Falsification Major

o o S 1 N | Percent] 0%]

Human health-or the envlronment will or could be- expased to signlﬂcant amounts of pellutants
: .'Would nct exceecl Ievels that are protective 6fhuman health or the environment

] $9,000]
[ TEEe00

Number of violation days !

mark only one
with an x

Violatlon Base Penalty| __%1,000!

comp
Extraordinary ] 5
Ordinaryll | X i
N/A|L {mark with x) ]
: The Respondent reéturned to cempliance on August 2,
Notes A0 :




Equipment
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/constructlon
i Land
Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/Dlsposal
Permit Costs

i Other {as needed)

Notas for DELAYED costs

i Personnet
i Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment
i Financial Assurance [2}
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as neaded)

! Notes for AVOIDED costs

£
: Approx. Cost of Compliance

lace Propertles Development Servlces, LLC
[ 0nos

: Reg. Ent: Reference:No.: RN105474183 7
: ‘Media: Edwards Aquifer ) Ll Years of
_Violation:Noy

Percent Intere st ‘Depreciation:

‘ 15/
EB Ambunt:

[

Lo lede

&

BlelelelleleieRe

§3,000 TMay-2010 I 2 Aua- 2010 110,25 399

" debrls from the sand basin and to open the valve., Date required Is.the date of the Investigaticr. Finaf

) bispoéél '

Actyal cost to. replace the sand in the sand basln, to clean 5ediment out of the: dlscharge plpe, remave

date is the date of compliance

0.00. 50
0,00+ 50
0.00]. 0
0.00 0
0.00: 0
0,00 $0

$8,000} $99]




“"Sereening Date 12-Jul-2010 S Docket No. 2010-1125-EAQ-E FPEw
: ‘Respondent place Propertles Development Services, LLC Poiicy Revislon 2 (Septumber zaom

‘Case ID No. 40008 PCW Revision October 30, 2008 &
Reg.: Ent. Reference No. .RN105474183
‘Media [Statiite] Edwards Aquifer
“Enf. Coordinator Cheryl Thompson i
Violation Number D ] i
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Admin, Code-§ 213.4 (K) and WRAP {
13-08030602 Special.Conditlons. 1 . ;
|

i

Falled to comply with the-conditlons of the approved WPAP by.falling te-construct the
violation Descriptionf saréfilter basin as represented nlts agplicatien. Speeifically, tha vertical clean out
' plpe was perferated the approved plan requlres a solid vertical clean out pipe

| Base Penalty[__ —§10,000!

iFgninental, Propetty-and Human Health Matfi i

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall )
Potential]| E X Percent | 10% E

g;fﬁﬁm;w

FaIszcaﬁon

S S T i Percent 0%)] u

) rn health or the enwronment wIlI or could be exposed to s\gnlﬂcant amounts of pallutants
ch WOuIci“not exceed levels hat are pretectlve 8F human health or the environment. N :

Matrix
Notes

dfiistment]

$0,000]

mart only one
with an x

One quarterly event Is recommended fromthe- perlod of May 4, 2010:fdate of i nvestigatlon) to May !
! .13, 2010 (cate of cornpllance) i

- RIS $250
. Before NOY___NOV
Extracrdinary o 3 :
Ordinary X ] i
N/AL i (mark wlth ) ‘
i The Respondent returned to compliance on May 13, :
Netes|: 2 .
- 2010, i
Violation Subtotali $750

Estimated EB Amount| $1] Violation Final Penalty Total| wizgq}
I §750]




Years:of -
1 preciatlon i

= E e - SR g . i o - i o 155
Final Bate. . ¥rs Interest Saved: Onetime-Costs EB Amount

Delayed:Casts: R
Equipmant ]| 000 $0:
Buildings . I -k I 0:00- . 30
Other {as needed} b . 0:00:] - 50
Engineering/construction [ . ~E . . .00 $0°
Land E . = 0.00: 50
: Record Keeping System . : | 0:00:f - 50
Training/Sampling ] N L G000 50
Rerhediatlon/Disposal - I - -l 0:00°] 50
i Parmit Costs . ] - 0.00:: $0
! Other {as neaded) 41,000 - 4-May-201C [ 12-Mavy:2010][ 0,021 41

Notes for DELAYED costs

Actuai cost to replace perforated vertlcal plpe with: solid PY/C plpe. Date required Is.the date of’ the
: investigation. Final date isthe date of compliance.

Dlsposal
. Perscnne! i - “E R =
. Inspection/Reparting/Sampling - = ===
Supplies/equipment

: Financial Assurance [2] 2 - L.
' ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] . B
Other {as neaded) - i o ][

MNotes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance $1,000] CaoEe . TOTAL] 41




Compliance History Report

Gustomer/Respondant'Cwner-Cperator: CNBD3227158 PLACE PROPERTIES Classification: AVERAGE
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES LLC
Reguiated Entity: RN105474183 HIGH VIEW PLACE Classification: AVERAGE
BY DEFAULT
& Number(s): EDWARDS AQUIFER REGISTRATION
STCRMWATER PERMIT
Location: SE CORNER OF CHASE HILL BLVD AND BABCOGCK RD
TCEQ Region: REGION 13 - SAN ANTON!IO
Date Compliance History Prepared: July 14, 2010

Agency Decision Requlring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: July 12, 2005 o July 12, 2010

TGEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliancs Histary
Name: Cheryl Thempson Phone: (817) 588-5885

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence andfor operatlon for the full five year compliance period? Yas
2, Has there been a (known) change In ownership/operator of the site during ihe compliance period? Yes
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? NIA
4., If Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner{s)foperaloi{s)? NIA
NiA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operalor ocour? N/A
8. Rating Dale: 9/1/2009 Repeat Viclator: NO
GComponents (Mulimedia) for the Site :

A. Final Enforcement Ordars, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal governmant.

NfA,
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal goverament.

NiA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

NiA

D. The approval dales of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track, No.}
1 0Bf21/2010  (795203)

E. Written notices of viclalions (NOV), {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

NIA
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G, Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
NIA
H. ‘olunlary on-sile compliance assessment dates,
NiA

I Participatlon in a voluntary poliution reduction program.
NiA
J Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
NIA

Rating: 3.01

Site Rating: 3.01

13-08030602
TXR1&MI25






Trxas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING 8§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON

PLACE PROPERTIES §

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, 1.1.C §

RN105474183 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2010-1125-EAQ-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

("the Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding Place Properties Development Services, LLC ("the Respondent”)
under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ,
through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and
together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a multi-family residential construction site at located
at the southeast corner of Chase Hill Boulevard and Babeock Road in Bexar County,
Texas (the “Site”).

The Respondent has discharged other waste into or adjacent to any water in the state
which in itself or in conjunction with any other discharge or activity causes, continues to
cause, or will cause pollution of any water in the state under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to
enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT ("Allegations") on
or about June 22, 2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule.



Place Properties Development Services, LLC
DOCKET NO. 2010-1125-EAQ-E
Page 2

6. An administrative penalty in the amount of Two Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars
($2,650) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section
II ("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Two Thousand One Hundred Twenty
Dollars ($2,120) of the administrative penalty and Five Hundred Thirty Dollars ($530) is
deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all
the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full
compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order, If the Respondent fails to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director
may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

7. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be duthorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.,

8. The Executive Director of the TCE(Q) and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the
Commission.

9. The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Site:

A On May 13, 2010, replaced the perforated vertical pipe with solid polyvinyl
chloride ("PVC") pipe;

b. On May 17, 2010, obtained approval of a modification to the Water Pollution
Abatement Plan ("WPAP") for the construction of the covered parking lot; and

C. On August 2, 2010, submitted documentation showing the debris and rocks were
removed from the sand filter basin; sediment was removed from the discharge
pipe valve, the valve was opened and new sand was added to level the basin and
to prevent the voids, '

10.  The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

11. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

12,  The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of conipetent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II, ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Site, the Respondent is alleged to have:

1. Failed to obtain approval of a modification to a WPAP prior to constructing the
modification, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.4{a)}(1) and (j) and WPAP 13-




Place Properties Development Services, LLC
DOCKET NO. 2010-1125-EAQ-E

Page 3

08030602 Standard Conditions No. 4, as documented during an investigation conducted
on May 4, 2010. Specifically, it was observed during the investigation that a covered
parking lot had been constructed prior to the modification being approved.

Failed to maintain permanent best management practices ("BMPs") after construction
and maintain the sand filter basin, in accordance with the May 21, 2008 approval
letter, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 213.4 (k) and WPAP 13-08030602 Standard
Conditions No. 15, as documented during an investigation conducted on May 4, 2010.
Specifically, the sand basin contained trash, debris and rocks. The sand layer was not
leveled, voids were noted near the PVC pipes and the edge of the basin and the discharge
pipe had sediment inside the pipe and the valve appeared to be closed,

Failed to comply with the conditions of the approved WPAP by failing to construct the
sand filter basin as represented in its application, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 213.4 (k) and WPAP 13-08030602 Special Conditions I, as documented during an
investigation conducted on May 4, 2010. Specifically, the vertical clean out pipe was
perforated and the approved plan requires a solid vertical clean out pipe.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

Tt is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section [, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penaity
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Place Properties Development Services,
LLC, Docket No. 2010-1125-EAQ-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Site operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of
God, war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent



Place Properties Development Services, LLC
DOCKET NO. 2010-1125-EAQ-E
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shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and
minimize any delay.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall
constitute a single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed
Order may be transmitted by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall
constitute an original signature for all purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide
a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.




Place Propériies Development Services, LLC
DOCKET NG, 2030-1125-EAQ-E
Page s

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Comnxission

O Dl 1222010

For tha Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signatare, and I
do agres to the terms and conditions specified therein. Ifurther acknowledge that thé TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordermg Provisions, if any, in this order
and/or fadlure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:
A negative impact on compliance history;
. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
# Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunetive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

v Increased penalties in any foture enforcement actions;
. Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any futnre enforcement actions;
and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in eriminal prosecution,

ol iy
Date
A58 F1 72075 it LV~ 55
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Flace Properties Development Services, LLC

Instructons: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Finaocial Administration
Division, Revenuey Section at the address in Seetion IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agread Order.
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